

No. S199435

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DUKE

ROBERT B. RADIN and SEYMOUR RADIN

Petitioners and Respondents,

vs.

JEWISH NATIONAL FUND and CITY OF HOPE,

Claimants and Appellants.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division 4 2nd Civil No. B227954
Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. Mitchell Beckloff, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BP108971

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**OLDMAN, COOLEY, SALLUS, GOLD,
BIRNBERG, & COLEMAN, LLP**

Susan Cooley, SBN 93664
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse A
Encino, California 91436-2408
(818) 986-8080 / Fax (818) 789-0947

**RODRIGUEZ, HORII, CHOI &
CAFFERATA, LLP**

Reynolds Cafferata, SBN 160484
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2150
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 892-7700 / Fax (213) 892-7777

BENEDON & SERLIN

Gerald Serlin, SBN 123421
Douglas Benedon, SBN 110197
21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 1290
Woodland Hills, California 91367
(818) 340-1950 / Fax (818) 340-1990

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robin Meadow, SBN 51126
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Claimants and Appellants
JEWISH NATIONAL FUND and CITY OF HOPE

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS

S199435 - DUKE, ESTATE OF

Full Name of Interested Entity/Person Party / Non-Party Nature of Interest

There are no interested entities or persons that must be listed in this certification.

| | | | |
|-------|-----|-----|-------|
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |
| _____ | [] | [] | _____ |

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR - 9 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

Submitted by: Gerald M. Serlin

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Irving Duke Prepares A Holographic Will That Expressly Disinherits All Heirs Besides His Wife And Names City Of Hope And Jewish National Fund As The Sole Contingent Beneficiaries. | 4 |
| B. After His Wife Dies, Irving Confirms His Intended Charitable Testamentary Bequests. | 5 |
| C. Upon Irving’s Death, An Heir Hunter Locates The Radins—Nephews With Whom Irving Had No Contact For Decades. | 6 |
| D. The Probate Court Finds That Irving’s Will Resulted In A Complete Intestacy And That The Estate Must Therefore Pass To The Very Relatives Irving Expressly Disinherited. | 7 |
| E. The Court Of Appeal Reluctantly Affirms. | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. CALIFORNIA’S TREATMENT OF WILL DRAFTING ERRORS IS INCONSISTENT AND ILLOGICAL. | 10 |
| A. Terminology: Two Types Of Drafting Errors. | 10 |
| 1. Ambiguity: The language’s meaning is unclear. | 10 |
| 2. Mistake: The language is clear, but the drafter intended something else. | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. Under Current California Law, Only Will-Drafting <i>Ambiguities</i> May Be Corrected, Not <i>Mistakes</i> . | 12 |
| 1. For every kind of document besides wills, extrinsic evidence is admissible to correct all drafting errors —ambiguities and mistakes alike. | 13 |
| 2. In contrast, for wills, extrinsic evidence is admissible only to clarify ambiguities, not to correct mistakes. | 16 |
| C. The Current Rule Is Unjustifiable And Has Proven Unworkable. | 19 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD ABANDON CALIFORNIA'S NO-REFORMATION RULE AND ADOPT THE RESTATEMENT APPROACH, OR AT LEAST LIBERALIZE THE IMPLIED GIFTS DOCTRINE. | 23 |
| A. This Court Should Adopt The Restatement's Reformation-Friendly Approach, Evolved From Over A Decade Of Inquiry By Recognized Experts. | 23 |
| B. The Restatement Approach Represents The Modern Trend In The Law. | 28 |
| C. Sound Policy Reasons Support Recognizing Will Reformation. | 31 |
| 1. Allowing reformation achieves the primary objective: effectuating testator intent. | 31 |
| 2. Allowing reformation both ensures that bequests go where the testator intended and avoids unjust enrichment of those who were not intended beneficiaries. | 33 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. Allowing reformation aligns error correction in all writings and promotes consistency in the law and predictability in outcomes. | 34 |
| 4. Allowing reformation avoids follow-up malpractice litigation. | 36 |
| 5. A heightened evidentiary standard affords adequate protection against abuse. | 37 |
| D. At Very Least, The Implied Gift Doctrine Should Be Liberalized To Allow Evidence Beyond The Document's Four Corners. | 38 |
| III. NO STATUTE OR POLICY LIMITS THIS COURT'S ABILITY TO ALLOW WILL REFORMATION. | 43 |
| A. No Statute Bars Will Reformation. | 43 |
| B. Stare Decisis Should Not Bar Will Reformation. | 49 |
| C. There Are No Sound Policy Arguments Against Will Reformation. | 50 |
| 1. The testator's unavailability poses no greater problem than in other contexts where reformation has long been permitted. | 50 |
| 2. A clear and convincing evidence standard protects against abuse and baseless litigation. | 52 |
| IV. TO THE EXTENT THAT AMBIGUITY IS REQUIRED BEFORE SEEKING TO EFFECTUATE THE TESTATOR'S TRUE INTENT, IT EXISTS HERE. | 55 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Cook</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 352 | 14 |
| <i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578 | 31, 43 |
| <i>Bilafer v. Bilafer</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 363 | 14 |
| <i>Brock v. Hall</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 885 | 17, 18, 39, 41 |
| <i>Canfield v. Security-First Nat. Bank</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 1 | 27 |
| <i>Carlson v. Sweeney, Dabagia, Donoghue, Thorne, Janes & Pagos</i> (Ind. 2009) 895 N.E.2d 1191 | 29 |
| <i>Darpino v. D'Arpino</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 1962) 179 A.2d 527 | 28 |
| <i>Deeds: Riley v. North Star Min. Co.</i> (1907) 152 Cal. 549 | 12 |
| <i>Engle v. Siegel</i> (N.J. 1977) 377 A.2d 892 | 28, 39 |
| <i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> (Conn. 1998) 716 A.2d 92 | 28, 30, 35, 39, 51, 52, 53 |
| <i>Estate of Akeley</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 26 | 20 |
| <i>Estate of Atkinson</i> (1930) 110 Cal.App. 499 | 40 |
| <i>Estate of Barnes</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 580 | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Estate of Blake</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 448 | 17 |
| <i>Estate of De Moulin</i> (1950) 101 Cal.App.2d 221 | 16, 17 |
| <i>Estate of Dye</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 966 | 10, 56 |
| <i>Estate of Hardie</i> (N.Y.Sur.Ct. 1941) 26 N.Y.S.2d 333 | 41 |
| <i>Estate of Herceg</i> (N.Y.Sur.Ct. 2002) 747 N.Y.S.2d 901 | 29 |
| <i>Estate of Karkeet</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 277 | 21 |
| <i>Estate of Kime</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 246 | 12, 20, 22, 31, 35 |
| <i>Estate of Lyons</i> (1939) 36 Cal.App.2d 92 | 43, 44 |
| <i>Estate of Mohr</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 641 | 40 |
| <i>Estate of Russell</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 200 | passim |
| <i>Estate of Sarabia</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 599 | 51 |
| <i>Estate of Stanford</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 120 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Estate of Taff</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 319 | 20, 21 |
| <i>Estate of Townsend</i> (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 25 | 16, 17, 43 |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Dintino</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 333 | 33 |
| <i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Robert</i> (N.J. 1962) 178 A.2d 185 | 28 |
| <i>Flannery v. McNamara</i> (Mass. 2000) 738 N.E.2d 739 | 29, 30, 52, 53 |
| <i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85 | 49, 50 |
| <i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247 | 15 |
| <i>Gardenhire v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 882 | 12 |
| <i>Giammarrusco v. Simon</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1586 | 14, 17, 26, 45, 47, 50 |
| <i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516 | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ike v. Doolittle</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 51 | 14, 38 |
| <i>In re Last Will & Testament of Daland</i> (Del.Ch. 2010) 2010 WI 716160 | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Lyons Marital Trust</i> (Minn.App. 2006) 717 N.W.2d 457 | 30 |
| <i>In re Page's Trusts</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 702 | 43 |
| <i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 935 | 47 |
| <i>Jones v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 381 | 14, 15 |
| <i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888 | 15 |
| <i>Lake Almanor Associates L.P. v. Huffman-Broadway Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1194 | 26 |
| <i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 | 31, 32 |
| <i>Merkle v. Merkle</i> (1927) 85 Cal.App. 87 | 14, 15, 50 |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 658 | 49 |
| <i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 | 49 |
| <i>Nat. Auto. & Cas. Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 20 | 38 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33 | 10, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Porterfield v. Webb</i> (1924) 195 Cal. 71 | 49 |
| <i>Putnam v. Putnam</i> (Mass. 1997) 682 N.E.2d 1351 | 30 |
| <i>R & B Auto Center, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 327 | 13, 38 |
| <i>Riley v. North Star Min. Co.</i> (1907) 152 Cal. 549 | 12 |
| <i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 | 31 |
| <i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880 | 49 |
| <i>Russell v. Russell</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App. 1951) 85 A.2d 296 | 41 |
| <i>San Diego County Employees Retirement Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1228 | 10 |
| <i>Seaman's Direct Buying Service, Inc. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 752 | 49 |
| <i>Sei Fujii v. California</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718 | 49 |
| <i>Shepard v. CalFarm Life Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1067 | 56 |
| <i>Silver v. Brown</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 841 | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77 | 12 |
| <i>Sterling v. Taylor</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 757 | 13 |
| <i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 64 | 33 |
| <i>Symonds v. Sherman</i> (1933) 219 Cal. 249 | 50 |
| <i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325 | 15 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| California Code of Civil Procedure | |
| Section 1856 | 48 |
| California Probate Code | |
| Section 105 | 44, 46 |
| Section 825 | 53 |
| Section 1452 | 53 |
| Section 1823 | 53 |
| Section 1827 | 53 |
| Section 1863 | 53 |
| Section 2351.5 | 53 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

STATUTES

California Probate Code

| | |
|----------------|------------|
| Section 4504 | 53 |
| Section 4754 | 53 |
| Section 6104 | 51 |
| Section 6111 | 45 |
| Section 6111.5 | 45 |
| Section 8252 | 53 |
| Section 17006 | 53 |
| Section 21102 | 46, 47, 48 |

Colorado Revised Statutes

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| Section 15-11-806 | 29 |
|-------------------|----|

Florida Statutes

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| Section 732.615 | 29 |
|-----------------|----|

Former California Probate Code

| | |
|--------------|----|
| Section 105 | 44 |
| Section 7200 | 53 |

Washington Revised Code

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| Section 11.96A.125 | 29 |
|--------------------|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| 9 Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed. 1940) § 2461 | 16 |
| 75B Am. Jur.2d (2012) Trial § 1671 | 54 |
| Cal. Law Revision Com. com., West's Ann. Evid. Code (1995 ed.) foll. Evid. Code, § 1261 | 51 |
| Cal. Law Revision Com. com., West's Ann. Probate Code (2001 ed.) foll. Probate Code, § 21102 | 47 |
| Cal. Law Revision Commission Staff Memo 2001-85 (Nov. 8, 2001) | 47 |
| de Furia, Mistakes in Wills Resulting From Scriveners' Errors: The Argument for Reformation (1990) 40 Cath.U.L.Rev. 1 | 23, 36, 37 |
| Haskell, When Axioms Collide (1993) 15 Cardozo L.Rev. 817 | 19, 21, 23 |
| Langbein & Waggoner, Reformation of Wills on the Ground of Mistake: Change of Direction in American Law? (1982) 130 U.Pa.L.Rev. 521 | 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 34, 36, 37, 51 |
| Radford, et al., The Law of Trusts and Trustees (3d ed. 2006) § 991 | 14 |
| Recommendation on Rules of Construction for Trusts and Other Instruments (Nov. 2001) 31 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (2001) | 46, 47 |
| Recommendation Relating To Opening Estate Administration (Oct. 1987) 19 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1987) | 54 |
| Recommendation Relating To Parol Evidence Rule (Dec. 1977) 14 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1977) | 48 |
| Restatement 2d Property, (Donative Transfers) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Restatement 3d Property, Wills & Other Donative Transfers | |
| § 3.1 | 24 |
| § 11.1 | 10, 11 |
| § 12.1 | 11, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 32, 55 |
| Restatement 3d Property, Wills & Other Donative Transfers (Prelim. Draft No. 1, Oct. 30, 1991) § 11.3, § 11.5 | 26 |
| Restatement 3d Property, Wills & Other Donative Transfers (Prelim. Draft No. 2, Sept. 11, 1992) § 13.1-13.2 | 27 |
| Restatement 3d Property, Wills & Other Donative Transfers (Prelim. Draft No. 3, Sept. 29, 1994) § 12.1 | 27 |
| Restatement 3d Property, Wills & Other Donative Transfers (Council Draft No. 1, Nov. 4, 1994) § 12.1 | 27 |
| Restatement 3d Property, Wills & Other Donative Transfers (Tent. Draft No. 1, Mar. 28, 1995) § 12.1 | 27 |
| Tentative Recommendation Relating to Wills and Intestate Succession (Nov. 1982) 16 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1982) | 44 |
